UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CELAHOMA

United States of America, }
Plaintiff, Civil No. 6121

Tracts Nos. L4249, L2L9E-1,
and L2L9E-2

)

)

vs. )

251.93 A f Land, M L ;

. cres of Land, More or Less

S8ituate in Pawnee and Creek Caunti;s, ) F? S L. Ei D

Oklahema, and Clarice Wyan, et al, )

and Unknown Cuners, )
) MOV - * 1965

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the owmership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein
on the 26th day of QOctober, 1965.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set ocut therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 26th day of
October, 1965, ie hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to
all tracts covered by such report. The amount of Just compensation as to
the subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 6 below.

L. Certain deficiencles exist between the amounts depesited as
estimated Just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficienciss should be deposited by the Government, These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the above captioned

tracts on the date of tsking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.



6. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and tc the lands hereinabove
referred to, a5 said tracts are described therein, is hereby cenfirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the gbove tracts is the sum of $3,946.00 as determined by the
Repert of Commissioners of Qctober 26, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed and adopted as Jjust compensation for subject
tracts, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS N0S. L2Lh¢, L2L49E-1 and L2L9E-2

Owners: Taylor Low Fife, James Fife, Leola Fife Griffin, Ellen King Willls,

dohn David Bing, Evelyn King Brogdon, Nona Xing Bessette, d. D. King,

and Milford King

Award of Just Compensation $3,9h6.00
Daposited as estimated compensation 3,871.00
Disbursed to Owners 3,871.00
Balance due to Owners 75.00
Deposit Deficiency 75.00

7. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $75.00, with interest at 6%
per anmum from Jamuary 19, 1965, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency. Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk
of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds
in the Registry of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable
to the order of the following-named payvees.
Nons King Bessette , . . . . $ 1.86 plus all accrued interest
J. D. King . . . .. .+« - - % 1.87 plus all accrued interest
Bureau of Indian Affairs, Muskogee, Okla., for deposit to
the accounts of:
Taylor Low Fife . . . . . . $18.75 plue all accrued interest
James Fife . . , . . . . . . 18.75 plus all accrued interest
leola Fife Griffin . . . 18.75 plus all accrued interest

Ellen King Willis ., . . . . 3.75 plus all acerued interest
John David King . . . . . . 3.75 plus all accrued interest

e " s e

Evelyn King Brogdon . . 3.75 plus all accrued interest
Milford King . . . . . « « « % 3.75 plus all accrued interest

Entered this 4 day of /.. . .. /- ,1965.

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

APFROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/a/ Rebert P. Santee

Assistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOLI!

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Ho. 6131 iy E
H £l - 2

it
Lo

Vs, Tract No. 8720-2M

-}

619,30 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnee snd Creek Counties,
Oklahoma, and James T. Hoke, et al.,

NUBLE €. HOOT
and Unknown Owners, HOOD

wlerk, V1S District Court

L L L

Defendants, )

PARI'IAL, JUDGMENT (LESSOR INTEREST ONLY)

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States cf America, by its attorney, for a Final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation io be awarded the former owners
of the lessor interest, based on the Report of Cormissloners filed herein on
the 26th day of October, 19065.

2, 'The Court {inds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on &ll parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 26th day of
October, 1965, ig hereby accepted and adonted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The smount of Just compensation as to the lessor
interest, as fixed by the Commission, is set out in parcgraph 5 below.

L. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in peragraph 5 were the sole cwners of the above captioned tract
on the date of taking and are entitled tec receive the award thereof.

5. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff ol title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove

referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;



{b) The just compensation to be puid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the lessor interest 1s the sum of $1,500.00, as determined by the
Report of Commissioners of October 26, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed and adopted as Jjust compensation for the lesscor
interest, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 8720-2M (LESSOR INTEREST ONLY)

Cwners: Simon Lebow Corporation, Josephine Kinney, Luvon Swith,
Cheneya Heynie Holladay, Mary E. Haynie Geren, Rulison
Haynie and Rulison Haynie, Jr.

Award of Just Compensetion . ., . . . . . « « . « o $ 1,500.00
{lessor interest only)

Deposited as Estimated Compensation . . . « . .« « . 1,500.00
{lessor interest only)

Disbursed to OWRET . &4 4 v » 4 « « ¢« o & s o = » « 375.00 - to Luvon Smith
Balance Due to Cwner . . . . . . + 4+ « + . 4 &« +» « « 1,125,00
Deposit Deficlency . o v o + o 4 o v« o + o o« o « o » 0

6. The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized snd directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts here-
inafter set forth, nayable to the order of the following-named payees:

Simen Lebow Corporatien . . . . . . . $ 187.50

Josephine Kinney . . . . . . . .. . 187.50

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Muskogee,

Oklehoma, for deposit to the

Accounts of:

Cheneya Haynie Holladay . . . . . . . 125.00

Mary E. Haynie Geren . . . . . . , . 125.00

Ruiieon Haynie . . . . « « & . . « & 375.00

Rulison Haymie, Jr. . .+ . +» + . . . . 125,00

Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/8/ Robert P. Sentee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Asgistant U. S, Attorney

as



UNITED STATES DISTKICT COQURT TOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, s
Civii No. 6131

Tract No. 8720EM } [ E I3

SIERIEI A3

Plaintiff,
vE.

)
)
)
)
619,30 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, )
Oklehoma, and Jemes T. Hoke, et al., )]
end Unknown Cwners, )
% NOBLE C. HOCD
Clerk, Ul 8. District Coure

PART'IAL, JUDGMENT (IESSEE INTEREST ONLY)

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

Defendants.

of the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the lessee Interest in the above case,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the partigs and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the lessee interest; that upon the dute the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court Tinds upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the sole owners of the lessee interest on the date of taking,
and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L., The Court finds that plaintiff and M. L. Marrs, A. Leo Davis,

W. A, Perrine, H. A. Wright, Clifford M. & Phyllis E. Bassett, May E. and
Doyce A. Griffin, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the
Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate
taken in the above tract Iz the sum of $4,000.00, inclusive of interest,

5. The Court finds the amount of $4,000.00, inclusive of interest,
iz just compensation for the taking of the lessee estate by the plaintiff in
the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Decilaraticn of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,

The sum of $4,000.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estinatad
Just compensation for sazid lessee interest upon the Tiling of the Declaration

of Taking herein.



SSEETIIEISEES e —————s 1 S SPURURRSA————

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADTUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the tract herein-
sbove referred toc, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{t) fThe just compensation to be pzid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above lessee interegt is the sum of $%,000.00, inciusive of

interest, which amount has previously bzen disbursed as follows:

M Lo MBTrs . . . v v v v 2 v o v . w . . $1,500.00
A, Jeo Davis . . . . . . . 0 0 e e e e e 500.00
W, A, Perrine. . . .+ . . ¢« v 4 e s o« n . 500, 00
He A. Wright & . v v v v v v v e v e v v 500, 00
Clifform M., & FPhyllis E. Bassett . . . . . 500.00

May E. and Doyce A, Griffin . . . . . . . 500.00

Entered

/e/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Sentec

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assigtent U. S, Attorney

as



CNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil Ne. 6136 | | b kT I3
vs, )
)] Tract No., 4361E
230.87 Acres of Land, More or less, h] MOV - 5 1964
Situate in Creek County, Oklahoma, ) A L
and General American 01l Company of )
Texas, et al., & Unknown Owners, ) NOBLE C, HOOD
) Clerk, 1. 8. District Court
Defendants. )

PARTIAL JUDGMENT (LESSEE INTEREST ONLY )

1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the avplication
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership end the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the lessee interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiciion of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upcn the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner cf the lessee interest on the date of
taking, and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of Awerica end General American 0il Company of Texas
entered into a contract, as evidenced by an ontion for the purchase of land
granted by said defendents and accepted on behalf of the plaintiffi by the
Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the
amount of $400.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation
Tor the teking of the lessee interest to be condemned in the sbove tract; that
the contract and agreement is 2 valid one.

5. The Court finds the amount of $400.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the lessee estate by the plaintiff

in the above tract, as such estate and sald tract are described and set forth



in the Compleint and Declarution of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,
The sum of $400.00 vas deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimeted
Just compensation for said lessee interest unon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE CCOURT ORDERED AND AINUDGED:

{(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taeking in and tc the tract herein-
above referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed,

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the vplaintiff for the teking
of the above lessee interest is the sum of PL00.00, inclusive of interest;

{e¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount here-
inafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee:

General Americen 0il Company of Texas . . . $400.00

Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/5/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

es



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 6136
s,

Tract No. M361E

£30.87 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek County, Oklahcma,
and General Americen 0il Company of Texas,

et al., and Unknown (wners, AT R 0

Defendants. NOBLE C, HOOD

Jlerk, U. 8. District ,
PARTIAL JUCGMENT {LESSOR INTEREST ONLY) eric, Lo 8. Dstriet Cour

1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Amerieca, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the lessor interest, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
the 26th day of Qetober, 1965.

2. 'The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 7iA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all perties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Compleint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America,

3. The Report of Commissioners Tiled herein on the 26th day of
October, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
lessor interest as Tixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 5 below,

4, The Court finds upon the svidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragreph 5 were the scle owners of the sbove-captioned
tract on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.

5. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in pleintiff of titie to the estates set ferth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as saild trect is desecribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of the lessor interest is the sum of $250.00, as determined by the



Report of Commissioners of October 26, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tract,

a5 shown by the folicwing schedule:

TRACT NC. 4361E (LESSOR INTEREST ONLY)

Owner: Wynona Conner Lynch now {lemons
Award of Just Compensation {lessor only)} . . . . $250.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation . . . . . . 250.00
{lessor interest only)

Disbursed to OWner . . . « « 4+ v o v o + o » « » 0
Balance que to Owner . . . . . . « « « + + » » . 250,00
Deposit Deficleney . . . « & & @ v 4 v v o v W o

6. The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the felilowing-named peyee:

Bureau of Indian AfTairs,

Muskogee, Oklahoma, for

deposit to the account of
Wynona Conner Lynch now (lemons . . . $250.00

Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santec

Robert P. Santee
Assistant U, S. Attorney

as



JBH:bs -
10/21/85

P—

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR

THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES FOR THE USE OF
ROBBERSON STEEIL COMPANY, a
corporation

No. 6255

FILED

)
)
}
}
Plaintiff, }
)
v8, )

)
A, P, KASCH & SONS, a Co-Partnership}
composed of: ARTHUR PAUL KASCH, )
ARTHUR FRED KASCH and PAUL )
EUGENE KASCH; TRAVELERS INDEM- } NOV -1 1965
NITY COMPANY, a corporation, )

)

)

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court |.

Defendants,

MOTION TO DISMISS

COMES now the plaintiff and moves the Court to dismiss the above
cause with prejudice to the filing of a future action, for the reason that

all claims have been satisfied against this defendant,

219 Couch Drive
klahoma City, Oklahoma

Of Counsel:

LOONEY, WATTS, LOONEY, NICHOLS & JOHNSON
Attorneys for Plaintiff

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

NOW, on this / _day OfWM) . 1965, the above cause came on

to be heard upon application of the plaintiff to dismiss and the Court hereby

dismisses the above cause with prejudice to the filing of a future action,

for the reason theat all claims have been satisfied against this defendant.

Cotor O hne,

JUDGE of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of
QOklahoma




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIATIOMA

Andrev Stealc,
Petitioner,

civii to. Reh b E O

va.

United Sales of Anerica, STTLA {4

S et Ml N N st N Nt S S

Ry t
soponte NOBLE (L HOQD
Clerk, U, 5 Distsivt Court

CLDER

ok ko e POREE

This matter couning on before wme, the undersigned Judge, thdo Zs t
day of CetsEer, 150°%, upon the motion mede purcuant to 206 U.G.C. 225 to
vacate sentence [iled by Andrew Stecle, und ihe court having corefully conw
sidered saild motlon and the files and records in this cace, an well as
Criminal Case No. 14223, United Statcs ol America v. Andrew Siwele, in this
court, and belng fully advised in the promdees {inds;

Thal & twe count indictment wes returned against the pailtlioner al-
leging in Count One an offemse against the Intcinal Roevenve Lave in viola-
tion ol 26 U.3.C. Siiw{a), 5601{a){1), and ellosing as folliows:

"o or about Jampry 12, 1065, on vremlses located ot
374l Iact 31st Place North, Tulme, M labome, In the
Northern Judiciel Distriel of Oklahoma, Andrevw iteele
J1d unlewfully vossess a otill pnd Aistilling apcaratas,
set up, which he had failed to reogicter as required oy
tawr

And wvas further charged in Count Wwo aiieplny an ovianse aosinst the
Tnternal Reveoue Lawe in viclation of oo Uos o L00l{a){ri, wihel count
alleges as followsz:

"On or mbout Jaumary 12, 1965, on premises located
at 3IT4l Emust 3lst Place North, Tulss, Glahomm, in
the Rorlivern Judiclel Dictrict of Chlahoma, Andretw
Steele did meke and ferment mash £it for distilla-
tion on premises other than n diuvtillery duly aulbe.
rized according to lew.’

Petitioner sppeared before thie court oo Aol 20 Lufh wridh his
court appointed aitorney, Robert W. Booth, and catered pleas ol wol guilty
to each of these counts. Ou Ney 3, i%05, ihe couri ordered Crluinsl Case
B 14223 to be set for Jary triel on Monday, Mey 24, 1965, at -.:3C a. m.
On tay 24, 1,09, the court eslled this case for iriad by jury end the pebi-

tioner appeared gnd was represented by “iis cous appointed coonvel.  Both



var paeweremer pees Rl gblesrnenr Ao the D80y

Aerady o trled o Shoorsurpors Lo Tusy wsn e ched

RO R s+

pvernoent. medc UL oeming pletesenal eone sovanes Do

Sy 0 L,

Whe ey avatetesil o Thereafte:r, on
the positdomer by ant theough his cowsat cpioe o mabioe G et anador
o guspresn The evidence based upen the V000wl mooandoo

I

That 1l dolendant, Andrev Gtecle, war tnhaviully srrestod by $he

offtcers of e Lhorit?'s Departmend, of Whilse Dounty, Oldeivase . vl there-
fore all the evidence adduced alter sald milawilid servest Shioul? we o uppressed

o oin viclationm i the defendant s comsvivuliomal slelris

That L ovidense gdduced and sovived o g resuld of Wi wnlowlul
segreh and sedgwse of rertadn premises, all ac sob forth i the fndiolmont

O SN Wlawitd aeresty

returned hereiy, was cocured ag a resuli n:
and thereforn the search end sedzures oo D Lideqsml, sl G otation of
the doefendant.'s constitutional righto.
3.
That the defendsnt'a constitutionml i anginst sn wolawiuvl arreal

and au 1llegal search snd selzure was Vviclabed o vespects boll Cound Qne

and Count Twe of the indictment returned losel.

1 the geme day, the court advioed Lo petliionerte modlcs L. gquesh
wourld be teken under advisement pending 1l heardby of cestireny Saring tho
courae of trial. e oeetitioner's motloo L. Gapefeat ol overoiokond Praerses e
upon the courd recossed Ghe triel wetdl T o 0G0y Jp Hay 2o, 0404, tho
wrdal contivaed and v povernment rested dhovuac WYL e L s S
the petitione maved for a diominsal and "o ou cudgment of Gogerileld and
venoved hds potien i guash. The sgoe wer tgho. wndor adviessr. e i

eourt . Theraaitor the defendant svore S0 vilnonsoen aud pisdantiod Ly

testinony and ceslod.  The petitioner reocsrod oocions T &Moo’ wond Judmens

ior mequitiet and e cvash, which were

dute, bedng Mgy 29, LW, ab 580 poom., e o, ot

Feditr ss bo boutl oounts.  On Mey 87, el e

s guborney el the conrt and was seniocoae . o0 B

it



Covant Dha
drdeglers
A

Ao,

e T owrE Genrao

Lo,

Tposiidon o senoones o Uaimg
T sended and dhe dofendanc woaned
tiom Dovonoaerdod of Live (U} sears doch
et preobert Lon o eommenion ml tho s
famnt, b Lond O

[ A VS TV L PR DT W LAY

Mamvenitoor . aiMer Jde eommitlon, i o

in Bhie ettt Foonlow ooevlewr of the potdtiope: s Lpdion, 0 anpenr s oe ompiaing

as lol i

T sroeogsd will show thatl the petiocioner v ot In wooe

nnd &intil

vy goporgtas, sob

Wha et vioketed Artlele VIEE of ol con tloutlonti ool &, wde

5 oeruel and vreeonal oo cosaeabo boiua o

petitioner whish peoifbat
caute Lhe courd foand the petitfoner pudlv oo 20 Lan.Co DL, wideh fas boen
ad thoed P B Doge o obiodate, ang oo e o Codadt e L Londetion
T aoawiel The Mefondasl

3-

The indintpment and eoxrvletlon arve Snvslil wotpnse L

Lay wirich the dofendant vas convicted hen remo o Py Tooa wlis Tonde s

Yased upon these camplainto, the pociiooues seoia by i woet o Go hawe

Lt sontonee 1

od vacuied.
5 oreview and oludy of the transcrds ) eovreds wd neocoeedoyg o O Lhe

ady ShovL. Liik wo QneR.

shiove mrrbioned crbalnal osse g this cowre we

L

e hewn telen Trost the Sudgoent and sentancs Vo reecands s

Loy

ERANIIR BT Lorhidey

vur m&btee. wen ower radued againat the sod

i Wided cau pebdbioner

L perbibloner wyas convicted up to nor dueln, eles woda
wad convicted. T regson for petitioner'. oo s cundonblon weorass o e

potitioner elains ther record of fhe trdal vooo Soow That Ne wee o0 O sol@easivg

Lk

oo st and dd

VELine, apparabtus, eot u foosheyrEAsL b Looonliso

sefeiedey of Do evidenee et the Deie) Goouo o0 e oyas

CRBAED

b vokden b dowss ol stabe for wims o P TEREY TV I O S T

I R S S C TR AT PO & IR

Sudeaent and conlencs. Proo g reeaow -0 Gl

Inis mso,

dlnds thet the

IR LR RS 1




IREARE crneapali b Bhoo peGdE T e Dl T L
IR Che sridonen b HE i

Boor wtet o o T s Aret Uiy o ey 0 e pneut sl s end L

oo vl e Lok ceeamoesd e Taud L T dw

the exdeinal opoe. Lisg eowrt Tiods Vhoessy 0 oazdnoe dn Bl s 0 adiemto

VTG W areo Wl voudd consbitall dadn souoes bl oS RIS M T

aple aowrtitutlom) ehidib

et ot oeTitiu
IT this oo pors o constder The potlilonsrete $iesd oo v 40

eloot Bl on o VLWL wad @t 1510 apparatos,

vitlel Lo comadalns o v not dn pouses

sendani

-

gk el T

gol G 31 mient well b comstreoed anooeo

l

undey Lhe motldon 17 cad the velints 0 the

rd horein bo rotry the guest

wi. AThd the defendand e o wipght

ovidenee vhlel resutboed e hin eonselot)
to gyl T the Tudesient apd senbence of Lhe ooirdnut ease eopm oot by
hiz motdon Mled under (e suathordty ol N Uo- 00 2900 geat o wveetepr o gl

Lo

ST s g

loped crror doric ihe coarpe of the tidagt
ot e, reeurd oF e vebitdenerts Ledal dbd st rovend awy slain eoversible
ervor aod findl Ll pelitioner suffered we uwogiwdice, oven thoush iwe Jalled
to securn o reviow of the conviction andd Sodement @it sentone b mivoosl.

errers ol LN ovle

Therofore, petitiones' Mrgt contention oiles dro the s
donco aneving the conrse of & trdal W vhics e wae convleted G sl anopay
grounds Bar oscd lateral attack vpon s ccovielics under Lhe peodlol wee Gf Bhle

e ) Kinney v. Unitcd Steden, LTV F. 23 7. ¢ Cix. Adery, 52 L. . Lem,

LRI B3N Alus, vec Slmmons v, Wiited Loane 230 20 7L 0 Cirl 166,

ool dendod, (000 Do rl, 3BX T B UR 0 Do Lsds s

AT TN Y - TR S S L VL N

Potitivaer'y ausarilon by hic becon. Conda:

vioTut con 27 g obsolebs statule v oo s Dabavaintent A iloe

Yoty

CRITARE TR, sBNG S IVR RTINS o R Ty B )

ot omaeniddl A reviey or Rhe records nd

Fioleae s o welols Uhe

nug meetienloely Count oo and Sovne i

rotilionss v cuanrved  cenclueively sbows. oo oo dediewnencs o) v

s i the gbrictest - el OF he gbaosi e pelde

sohed Lhod

hee s Anddobod end Loaos o

wl

corbien VETG, Uiadit Dlales Gode, Tile 20 Creoery MR e L o o bicoe

Poenen . o luslvely show tha. e 0 WTRowenowe e DR ol

neiebed iadee 5T le S deeiion BT Aal B s G
chegbien ] TRke PO, Umdhed Lo GEe tmeowT L coraahouest




L S S P S R R P "o L it

an’ e nh " " Tl 1 ! : AR

A3 N reRs e L S TU L b 5 G
o To Rle Crae saeds eombention wae i L ol S0 w“ wioveetids

0 Ll crledngl eanc vl T erenie e Ll T

a4

Lty ey

[N R A I 5 S voremsont Lhe

e Ugar el Uinel e Apdlelmweiie coswehoad el

mloealosiny s wilel the potition

WL oL L

g fadllive Lo gecuro ob comnew o 0 emenil o Bl V.
E Sl

[

fied Utateo, TP v 613 {u sl I g, BTLO B

COnL L LUEGL ML, raboaodng den. oo 0L L, YT gL L T, TR ond W76,

The perditicnert. contenbion i B woostddebi ey Turbber

viclawed In thal hwe wes vendered orunlosac wie et N WAE

found aalty of an oheoalebe ataltote 0 N e el I phan i reeords

Lthe

wad proceoddiymy I the eximdmel cane couciaciwrt o OO Wi

Indretiod choeue the pebitiones ool e U s Tty

and convictod meovided Por eriminal poeusitioc

Beetty

s 5601{n) and 5603(al(T), Which provi

AL Y.L 560L(e). Aay pain vtio o
on cvstody, o undar hio conte L, am;F L
apparatuc cet up vhich Lo nol seiviored e snagsaloen iy
Section 517{a); or

i 5600{a)(7) . Exeesi ao olhomeibe
*U o oheoter, makes or femonis mashn, e,
for distitistion op Loy iho o
adrdts, in any ballfing -
he decsignated premisee of o
Larfradly quelifMed to prod
v, withoot mubhorizetd
Aclosmhe . sy pash, word o
Yo Ghe u.esi@uted prremnd e
lans before being ALntilisg
than 533,000, or fmprisoned el ov

Uy

both, fure epeh such offonoe
Ther reeord Murthor eonclusd vely chesr b T ber fumy

Ll Lonad ol

TR B8O

y Toae Tevring been v vigtoe

sk, nand o Sl

soedatt Ty Ceased O g Count T of tho Pl T PP v

1l D peeaded

or ¢ temy of thro (‘} e, il e

1]

It il

sombopes nnd nhaeed onoo perios o e L 0

Pl ol

canant st coentetion of She senbone, 0 Conv Guu T e

o vt e U ALy eonbiary Gt 0 e 0y Lhe osoneowns o and

[FES S Sl AN RN

rrmbewnes oo




TN P T X A E

G lven G B2 BT W BRES wemlen s s L

VLG ey Bevieng s e s lbod Ty Rl W o PN KR
Otdies o el Vi b ceeruro g PetLenr Ty o (A

GUE SO Lo COod AT L oo baer wndes nrovin s o s

L7300 5. -

. ehdcn  Lh

winee e Titen wensds gred pematod i Lo ewdiahn

aitvey Uhat oo pedd teaner Lo eatitie?

ehlom O Lo

add & Al s e s

R eigis

i o Lo o veon e and LA

s mlwald bo and desded o

[RAS ik Y

RAT WO U |

U LDRED, ABTG

Buoovaewle i sec g loes udigmerd oand oo 0 Lo oD I L e

and donioed .

Uit SEATRS BT

W
HEREN
S
DT

CeRN e

SN LS

ERER O P!

s fesd

FACE TUDGE



T STATES DIOY LT cOURT pGr oHE
TETHMRN DISTH W OF OKLAHCE

Jniled States of Awmerica,

Mainlifl, (il Ho. OLT2
V.
Troet No. 8719-3M
257,32 hceres of Land, Mors or Less,
Fituate 1 Creel County, Cklahoma, and
Gery W. heory, el al., aod
Unknown (wneis,

O

e e N e e el e # P Nt v

Defeadants.
MOUBLE L 1OC D
JUDGMERNT Cles™s, Ul 8 J¥atrier Court

1. On this day tiis cause care on vy heering upon the application
of the Uuited States of Awerica, by its attorney, Tor a [inal Jud ment deter-
wining the ownership and tiu just compensailon to be awarded tre Toimwr
owners of the above tiant.

2. The Ceuri rinds that the Declarslion of Tsking end Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court nes Jjurisdioction of the parties and the
subject matter of this aciicn; thal pervice ¢ rocess has beer puesietied
aiiher perconally or by publicalion of notiece, as prescribed by Ruie TLA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all rarties having compensabie
interests in the esubjoct tract; that upon tire dote lhe Declaration of Tairing
ard the Complaint were fi{led title Lo the esiate talen, as gol o' thorein,
became vested In the United States of America.

3. The Court finds uponr the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the scle cwners of tue vhove-captioned tracts on the
date of taning, and are entitled to receive tne¢ awnrd therefor.

H. e Court iinds the amount of $2,47.00, inclusive of inlewtny,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
sbove tract, as such estotes and saild trocts are described and seb Tou &' da
ithe Complaint end Declarciion of Taking ueretolore filed in this cur.s. The
sur of 2,405, 00 vag deposited into tne Registry of this Cowrt as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the {iling i the Declavation of Jaking
herein,.

5. The Court Timds that prior 1o “he institobics oF try above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and L. L, Pork, William €, oenges . .0%
William shibley, dba Shibley 0il vo., Susic Mersey Durnside, Bennic Marsey,

Jots Pasiels, Jr., Buover Sunday Tixico {Incasstent, A. M. Boatman, gaeridiss)



entered iuto o contract, 2 evidenced by ga opticn Fhe the perdihase of land
granted hy said defendonts and accented on behall ol the plaintii” hy the
Corps of Eungineers, Departirent of the Arms, vhereln it was agreed tual the
emount of $2,185.47 for their interasts, inclusive of interest, would be

ewarded as jusl compensation for the takicg of the cstates tc be condewnsd in

£, The Court Tinds that olalotif{ and Opportune Investmwents, Ltd.,
Alice M. Cox, Kay Bue Hud, Marvy Lee Williams, Patsy Ann DPearson and
Johmty Mae UVilliews, defendants hereia, have by the stipulation agreed thet
the just compensation to be paid by the nlaintify ror the taking of the estate
taken in the above tract 1s the swn of $293.53 for their interests, inclusive
of interest.

IT IS, THER'FORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{e) The vesting in plaintiff of titie t¢ the estates set forth
in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
reterred to, as sald tract is described therein, is nereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation io be paid by the plaintifi for the
taking of the above troct is the sum of $2,L474.00, inciusive of interest;

(¢} fThe pilaintiff shall forthwiih deposit inic the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of 57L.00, without Ilnterest. Upon
receint of the last-wentioned deficiency the Clerlk ol this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to drav checks on the {unds In the Registry of this
Court in the Amounts hereinaidter set forth, sayable tc the order of the
following-named payees:

Be Bo Parl o v v v v v e v e .. . §RO0.2Y

William C. Doenges and wWilliam

Shibley, dba Shibley @il Co. . . . . . 3hu.pP2

Opportune Investuents, Ltd. . . . . . 36,53

Alice M. CO% + ¢ ¢ o 4 « « « « « « . . 1h0.00

Bugie Marsey Duriside, . . . . . . . . 292,50

Bennie Marsey . . . . . - . . o« . . . 292,50

Johin Deniels, J¥. . . + &« . . . . 292.50

Faster Sunday Fixieo {Incowpeient,

A. . Boatmen, Guardian) . . . . . . . 175%.50

Kay Sue Hurd . . v 4 4 v v o v 2 & 4 22.24%

Herry Lee Willtams . . . . . . « . . . 20.25

Patsy Ann Pearson, . . . . . . . . . . 29.25

Johnny Mae Williams., . . . . . . . . . 2. 25

Entered

/s/ Alien E. Barrow
APPROVEL:

UHITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Civil Wo. 592k

Tract Nos. 4334-1 it =N

Plaintiff,
vs.

682.75 Acres of Land, More or lLess, 4334-2

Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, 4334E

Oklahoms, and J. ¥F. Quinlan, et al., NOV -5 196,

and Unknown Owners, S
Defendant, ) NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8, Diserict Courg
PARTTAL JUDGMENT (LESSOR INTEREST ONLY)

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United Biates of Awmerica, by its attorney, for a Finel Judgwent deter-
wining the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the lessor interest, besed on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
the 2€th day of October, 1965.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either persconally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 7lA
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties heving compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declarstion of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became wvested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 26th day of
October, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as ic the
lessor interest as fixed by the Commission i1s set out in parsgraph 5 beiow.

L, fThe Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 5 were the sole owners of the above captioned
tracte on the date of taking and ere entitled to receive the award therefor,

5. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting ir plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts sre described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of the lessor interest is the sum of $,000,00, as determined by the



Report of Commissioners of October 26, 1963, which report is hereby confirmed

and the sums therein iixed and adonted as Jjust comwpensation for the lesscr

interest, as shown by the following scheduie:

TRACT HOS. 4334-1,

L33h-o & L334E

Owners:

Lydia Simpson Mitchell . . .
Freewman Proctor . . . . . .
Pauline Proctor Yashola. .
Wanda Proctor Davis . . . . .
Woody Proctor . . . . . . . .
Bessgie Proctor Noriega. .
Washie Proctor . . . . . . .
Jonas (Jenice} Proctor . . .
Beatrice Procter . . . . . .
Joe Simpson, Jr, . . . . . .
Archie Simpson . . . . . .
Issac Simpson. . . . . . .

Amy Simpson . . . . . . . .
Susie Simpson . . . . . . .

. . . $2,000.00

Awerd of Just Compensation (iessor interest) .

Deposited es Estimated Compensation . .,
(1essor only)

666.50
150,50
190.50
190.50
190,50
190.50
190,50
190.50
%00.00
hoo, 00
Loo, 0o
Lo, oo
Loo. o0

. +$6,000.00

Disbursed to Owners (lessor only) . . . . . + . .

Balance due t0 OWNers . « « « « - « .

Entered

6,000,00
6, 000.00

0

/s/ Allen E. Barrows

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Sentee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Asslistant U. S. Attorney

as

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




UNITED STAVES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 6131
)
vs. y Tract No. 8720-1M
)
619.30 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, )
Oklahoma, and James T. Hoks, et al, ) FILEWR
and Unknown Ownera, )
)
Defendants. ) WOV - 90
PARTIAL JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

. . Court
~terk, U- §. Pistrict
(LESSEE INTEREST ONLY) Cler

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upen the application
;f the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the lessee interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
thereln, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence pressenied that the below-
listed defendants were the scle owners of the lesgee interest on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds that plaintiff and M, 1. Marrs, Mary E. and
Doyce A, Griffin, Link 0i1 Company, and W. A. Perrine, defendants herein,
have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by
the plaintiff for the taking of the lessee interest in the above tract is
the sum of $10.00, inclusive of interest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $10.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set

forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this



cause. The sum of $10.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said lessee interest upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREFQRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract herein-
above referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above lessee interest is the sum of $10.00, inclusive of
interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed
to draw a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amcunt
hereginafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees.

M. L. Marrs, Mary E. and Doyce A, Griffin,
Link 0il Company and W. A. Perrine . . ., . $10.00

Entered this Qk)>”zt- day of November » 1965.

/s/ fllen E, Barrow

UNATED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Rebert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Asgistant U. 5. Attorney

nld



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )} Civil No. 6131
vs. )
3 Tract Neo. 8720-1M
619.30 Acres of Land, More or lLess, )
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, ) h‘ Loy A
Oklahoma, and James T. Hoke, et al, ) Pobee B
and Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. ) P! e

MOBLE C. HOUD
Pl O Clerk, U. 8 Districn Court

(1ESSOR INTEREST (NLY)

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the lessor interest, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
the 26th day of October, 1965.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. 'The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 26th day of
Qctober, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as %o
all tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to
the lessor interassts as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 5
below.

L. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 5 were the sole owners of the lessor interast in
the above captioned tract on the date of taking and are entitled to reccive
the award thereof.

€. IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth

in the Complaint and Dsclaration of Taking in and to the lands herelnabove



referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff fer the
taking of the lessor interest is the sum of $30.00 as determined by the
Report of Commisgioners of October 26, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for the lessor
interest as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO., B720-1M

(Lessor Interest Only)

Owners: Simon Lebow Corporaticn, Jeosephine Kinney, Luvon Smith,

Cheneya Haynie Holladay, Mary E. Haynie Geren, Rulison Haynie,

and Rulison Haynie, Jr.

Award of Just Compensation (Lessors only) $30.00

Deposited as eatimated compensation {Lessors only) 30,00

Disbursed to Owner (Lessors only) 3.75 to Luvon Smith
Balance due to Owners 26.25

Deposgit Deficiency -0~

6. The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amounts
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order cof the fellowing-named payees:

Simon Lebow Corporation . . ., . . . $ 3.75
Josephine Kinney . . . . . . . . . T.50
Bureau of Indian Affairs, Muskogee,
Oklashoma, for deposit to the accounts

of Cheneya Haynie Holladay . . . . 2.50
Mary E. Haynie Geren . . , . . . . 2.50

Rulison Haynie . & o v « 4« =« « - T7.50
Rulison Haynie, Jr. . . . . . . . . 2.50

Total $26.25
Entered this -~ 4 /% day of November , 1965.

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Asgistant U. §. Attorney

nld



4 T
14 oo

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

JUNE V, THOMPSON,

}
)
Plaintiff, )
)
-V5- ) NQ. 6177
) Fi
JOHN LEE McCALL, IR, ) LED
)
Defendant. ) NOV - '198:5
NOBLE C. HOOD
ORDER OF DISMISSAL Clerk, U. 8. District Court
Now on this - dayof . . ., + 1965, this cause comes on for hearing

of the stipulation of dismissal of plaintiff and defendants hereto in the above-
entitled cause. The Court finds that said cause has bean settled and that the
Defendant has this date paid to Plaintiff the sum of Two Thousand, Five Hundred
Dollars ($2, 500. 00) in full settlement, release and satisfaction of Plaintiff's cause
of action as set forth in her Petition herein, and that Plaintiff has accepted said
sumn in full satisfaction, release and discharge of its cause of action and claim
against the Defendant and the Court, after due consideration, finds that said dismissal
should be approved.

I1T.18, THEREFORE, CRDERED that this cause be, and the same is hereby
dismissed, with prejudice, at the cost of the Defendant.

§ o dendgei
-

Judge of'the United States District Court,
Northern District of Oklahoma




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUET FOE THE
NOHTHERR DISTHICT OF OKLAHOMA

HICKOKY PIT, INC. & corporation,

)
)
Plaintiff, ;
VE. }  No.6232 Civil

)

JAMES G. WATTS, ) FILED
)
Defendmnt. )}

NOY -4 1960

) . NOBLE C. HOOD,
OHDE'H GRANTING MOTION 70 EEMARD Clerk, U. S. District Court

This action wes brought in the Court of Common Fleas 1n and
for Tulsa County, State of Oklshoms and was removed to this court
by the defendant. The plalntiff seeke to remand this cause te
the astate court.

The complaint allegee that the plalntiff, ean Oklahoma
corporetion is operating a restaurent specializing in the retail
sale of barbeocwed food under the name “Flaming Sword®". It is
alleged that the defendent is prepering to open a retall res-
taurant under the neme of *Flawing Sword Hestaurant" in the same
nelghborhcod; that the defendant laoks the authority to appropriate
the uge of the said name “Flaming Sword®, and that 1f the defendant
ls permitted to open his restaurant the plaintiff will suffer
irreperable harm. The plaintiff further elleges that it was granted
the exclusive right to use the name "Flaming Sword™ for retail
restaurant operaticn by Flaming Sword Corporation, & Gsorglae
Corporation, by & written sgreement; thet the neme Flaming Sword
hae been copyrighted pursuant to Federal lsw and that the defendant
hag noe right to the use of said name.

The plelntiff prays for damages in the amount of §2,500. and

for an injunotion enjoining the defendnnt frow using the nawe



“Flaming Sword” in any reteail restaurent operstion.

The defendant's petition for removal alleges that the plain-
tiff's action is an sotion arieln. under the Actg of Congress
pursuant to 28 U, 5. C, A. Jectlion 1338{m) &and {b) relating to
infringement of copyrights “"insofar ss gaze are owned Ly Flaip-
LALT or ere of benefit to Plaintiff....". It 1s further alleged
that the defendant ig smtitled to rewove this case on the grounds

of diversity of citleenship due to the feot that the defendant

le 8 resident and citizen of the Stute of TFlorida and the pimintirf

is an Oklahowa corporation, end that there ie more than 10,000
involved.

The plaintiff's brief in eupport of the wotlon te remand
olelus that thig action is not based upon 8 Tederally created
rigiht but is beeed upon a state-oreated right, namely 1lts rights
based upon ite contract with Flauing Sword Corporstion. The
piaintiff denles that the amount in controveray oxoewds [10,000.

It thue eppears that there 1s no federal questlon involved
1n this controversy. The plaintiff is not sulng on & Tederally
cragted right but on & contrect right. 7he plalatiff has beoen
granted e lisited right, an exclusive distributorship, and has
not been assigned the entire copyright. The liwmited right is

a8 jigoense under a contract. Becton, Jlcklnson & Co. v. Eisele

& Co., 1936, CCA 6th, B6 F, 2d 267. iHoreover, & llcensee has
ne title in a copyright itself snd cannot sue without joluning
the owner of' the copyright. The first mud fifth syllebi in

local Tredesarks, Inc., v. Powers, et al.{(DC~-F.D. Tenn ~ 1944)

56 F, Supp. 751 provide:

"A llcengee under copyright caunnot sue ia his own
nege for infringement theresaf. Copyright Act, ap smended
dmrcit 2, 1913, 17 0.8.C.4, 5 1 et seq.



*Pederal jurizdiction of sutt by licenses under
copyright, to whioch owner of copyright is not wade

a party, to enjoin infringement of copyright by

strangers, depends upom divergity of oltizeuship,

since such suit is based on contract rights and not

on viclation of Copyright Act. Copyright Act, ss amended

March 2, 1913, 17 U.S8.C.A, B 1 et seq.

Therefore, the plaintiff cannot be asuing on a federally
created right gince the plaintiff is a mere licensee and has
not joined the copyright owner. If, however, 1t developes
later that the plaiptiff relies on & federal right, this case
may then be resovable at that time.

It is further determined thaet this case is net removable
ou the grounds of diversity since there ie no Jjurisdiotionsl
amount involved. The plaintiff has fixéd the value of ite
dawages at §2500. The defendant has alleged no facts which
would show that the value of this controversy to the defendsnt
would excesd $10,000. Therefore, it does uot appear that a
Judgmant would produce » pesunisry result to sither party of

more than $10,000. HRonelo v. Denver & E. G, W. B.E,, C.C.A. 10th,

116 F. 24 604,

In view of the above, the Court remands this case to the
Court of Common Pleas in apd for Tulsa County, Stete of Oklahoma.
The Clerk of thies Court will take the necessary sotion to effeet
the remand of thia ocase.

Dated this 2 day of November, 1965.

/ 4 e ]
(57 g W
Daugherty ¢ J«
nited States Distrioti Judge




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA HOY -5 196y

United States of Americs, } NOBLE C. HOOD
E C,
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
Civil No. 5894

Plaintiff,
vs.

734.55 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tracts Nos. h639 & L6h1

)
)
)
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Claud Brown, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, )

)

)

Defendants.

JUDGHENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awsrded the former
owners of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the balow-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on
the date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

L. The Court finds ths amount of $26,800.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the pleintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $17,819.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tracts wpon the filing of the Declara-
tion of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and William E. Sallee, leona
A. Sellee, Blg Four Petroleum Corporation, Grace A. Smith, Ima I. Horalek,

Ila Williams, Roberta W. Moore, Lois E. Blue, Kelma Grace Simpson, and



Doris G. Lorino, defendants herein, have by the stipulations agreed that the

Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate

taken in the above tracts is the sum of $26,800.00, inclusive of interast.

IT IS, THEREFOHE, BY THE COURT OHDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth

in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove

referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of the above tracts is the sum of $26,800.00, inclusive of intersst;

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of

this Court the deficiency in the amount of $8,981.00, without interest.

Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is

hereby authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry

of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order

of the following-named payces.

Big Four Petroleum Corporation

William E. and Leona A. Sallee

Grace A. Smith . . .

Ima I. Horalek . . .

Tla Williams . . . . .

Roberta W, Moore . .
Loig E. Blue . . . .
Kelma Grace Simpson

Doris G. Lorino . .

Entered this ikf?( day of

AFFROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT F. SANTLE
Assistant U. S, Attorney

nld

November,

$16,000.00
8,500.00
766.70
255.55
255.55
255.55
255.55
255.55
255.55

1965,

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

A

I i)



IN THE UNITED STATES COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

STEVE LEARY REALTY COMPANY,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,
-ys - No. 6242

FILED

SUNRAY DX OIL COMPANY,
a corporation,

Defendant . N0V -9 198,

NOBLE C. HOOD

] istrd
ORDER GRANTING ALTERNATIVE Clerl, U. S, District Court

MOTION TO TRANSFER ACTION

ON this 9th day of November, 1965, this action comes on
for hearing on the Motion of the defendant, Sunray DX 0il Company,
to dismiss the Complaint for fallure to state z claim upon which
relief can be granted; to dismiss the Complaint for fallure to
Join an indispensable party and its Alternatlive Motion to Trans-
fer Action, pursuant tc 28 U.S.C. Sec. 1404(a) to the United
States District Court for the District of Arizona.

The Court, having examined the Motlons, Affidavits and
Statements on flle in this c¢ase and having heard the argument
of counsel, [inds that, for the convenience of partles and wit-
negses and in the interest of Justice, this action should be
transferred to the United States District Court for the District
of Arizona, before which Court sll other issues and matters raised
by the Moticns heasrd this day may be resolved.

IT IS THEREFORE[ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this
action be, and the same 1s hereby, transferred to the United
States District Court for the District of Arizona pursuant to

Section 1404(a) of Title 28 of the United States Code.

[
T * .
L T T

Trited States DIStrict Judge




LTI (G W

SNSRI, LV

P [ !
;
Portitao s
;
) H Ja v (R
Y "
g [ L
# :

v

ot bed Sdadan o0 Aroion,

s

Rusnorkiont .

‘ NOBLE € HOOD
o q ; ‘

T . S
M..H_._'E_-....‘ sokert U0 e IMerrie s Coggrt

bl wltoy cordngs on hedome e 1 1

dasr ol flovembe: LU e ) L Ty
el i " [ [ oo find
Con el Ldester, ac A 2310 e RS P SaRLE and
G datendearl s MR arl feil, RN T i L

; and. el B TP R T R T
roee 0l geed vecocind In Thie cate oo Dol Dol T
con g teie ULl B

Tt & T IO ST -5 P Th i VHITE TR PR ST e
T IR FE R R RN ROT L 12 TR 55 I C £ o f R PP S I DU RS SR Ty T ate @l

st Lo oL GL0r o Yok

coener Por vl oo T L S T arhoo e

T the ratdblone: ansnor. o gy

Ut lamd Dilabe Aoy dn opei GOl Ut T
PERNERY LT osice adeanod aad e ¢
Goarie Gommee S by owisdel e owan oantena

sro Lo couml o oar un. awas that he o e

ooitld emesed Lhe v oo o

St E perdod

cader Bhe otetals by wiheh Mo e eonn Lo I E P SO G

RSP SRR AR [P

Sy e e .

sobubes Lo widingies sadd mantors. ol gt . PR
Lo R RS " , ol b T

R i it i , - ;




foowE N ey By iRt cdek e Tl [T
T UOGRMRUONL . U e weld. AR i el
agtd e Ao and the st d oo o e Dibareed gl wnel oo ool

sted, coeended el denfed.

S ouhaeh Unier b Ion ARSI

LR Iy

Ak

TEL D BERED, ADJUDGE

- o
wy by Bl

[P

o

i e Temay Tini
cvereeTed o denled. ey
-

Lt ouespedn Ty bho opotit
I,
&) Fadlo s Ao .

THETED AT DTMIRICT JUDGE

v




e
i

Ty
S IR
H It e et
JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIV 81 (7-8%)

z_.];d”‘
HUnited Btates District Coort |
MNOBLE O 100D

FOR THE cdert L% Disreier Coun
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAMOMA

61GE
Russell Elliston CIvIL ACTION FILE No.
vs. JUDGMENT

William Fotsch

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable ALLEN E. BARROV

, United States District Judge, presiding, angd the igsues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict,
It is Ordered and Adjudged that the plaintiif take noihi iz, thas tlie
actlon is dismissed on its merits, and that tho defondant, William Botsch,

reczover of Lhe plaintif{, Russell Elliston, his costs of a=tion.

Dated at Tulsa, Okiahoma , this ist day

of U bober ' 196?‘3— )

NORBLE C, HOOD

Depuly CLeTh



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States cf America, }
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL NO. 62kO
%
Desn Allen Snider, ; Fit s
Defendant. NOY 1O 1968
NOBLE ., HOO™
DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY THE CLERK Dleck, U 8, Distrier Coard

This cause came on to be heard on motion of the plaintiff for
default Judgment for the relief demended in the complaint, and it appearing
the complaint snd summons in this actlion were served on the defendant on
—Aupguat 24, 1965 , 85 appeers from the Marshal's return of service of
seid summons; that the time within which the defendant may answer or
otherwise move as to the complaint has expired; that the defendant has
not anewered or otherwlse moved and that the time for defendant to answer

or otherwise move has not been extended.

It further appearing, as evidenced by the affadevit of the plain-
tiff, that the defendant 1s neither an infant nor incompetent person, and

that the defendant is not in the military service of the United States.

It further appeering plaintiff's claim ageinst the defendant is for

a sum certein which can bty computation be made certain.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff
recover of the defendant the amount preyed for in the sum of $ 1,632.13

with interest on the sum of $3,632,13 at the rate of & % per annum

from _Deeember 5 19355 , until paid, and the costs of this action.
Dated this I0th day of Novamber , 19 €5 .
NOBLE C. HOCD

Clerk, United States Distriet
Court for the Northern District of
Oklehoma

By

Deputy



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL NO. 259
Vs, ;
Defendant. NOV 110 ]965

NOBLE C. HO»

DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY THE CLERK LE C. HOO
Clerk, U, 8 District Court

This cause came on to be heard on motion of the plaintiff for
default judgment for the relief demanded in the complaint, and it appearing

the complaint and summons in this action were served on the defendant on

Bephamben-dy—A65t a8 appears Irom the Marshal's return of service of

said sumgons; that the time within which the defendant mey answer or
otherwise move as to the compleint has expired; that the defendant has

not answered or otherwise moved and that the time for defendant %o answer

or otherwise move has not been extended,

It further appearing, as evidenced by the affadavit of the plain-
tiff, that the defendent is neither an infant nor incompetent person, and

that the defendant is not in the military service of the United States.

It further appeering plaintiff's claim against the defendant is for

& sum certain which can ty computation be made certain.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the pleintiff
recover of the defendant the mmount preyed for in the sum of m_m___

with interest on the sum of $ 3 000,00 at the rate of 6 % per anrum

Tron __ pebuasay-b 1963

, until paid, end the costs ol this action.

Dated this _ jpth day of Noyember , 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, United States Distriet
Court for the Northern Distriet of
Oklzhoma

By

Deputy



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

C. T, & H. CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
IKC.,
Plaintiff,
ve. No. 6123 « Civil

CONTINENTIAL CASGALTY COMPANY, a

Corporation, FirLED

Defendant.

St S Nt Nt St S ot Yt Nt Nt Yogt®

Wivy b 196

NOBLE C. HOOD

;Z U,_,E _Q MENT Clerk, UL 8. District Court

Baged upon the F:I.ginsn of Fact and Conclusions of
iavw filed herein on the (Z day of Novewmber, 1965,

IT 18 THE ORDER AND JUDGMEWT OF THE COURT that the
plaintiff have md recover of and from the Jdefendant, Contie
nental Capuslty Company, & corporation, the sum of Six Thousand
Oue Hundred Forty~five and 66/100 Dollars, which sum has been
tendered plaintiff, and that plaintiff's claims for additional
sumg over and bayond the contract provisicns are denied,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERRD that the defendant recover its
costs herein,

DATED this ZE' day of November, 1:265.

o

Y
me TES DY ICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THS
NCRTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, )
Vs, ) civil No. 6129 .
)
271.89 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. 8718-2M
Situate in Tulsa, Pawnee, and Creek } F
Counties, Oklahoma, and Sidney Gore, } "
et al, and Unlnown Owners, )
)
)

Defendants. RIS

J U DG MEDNT ; NOBLE C. HGOD. /.
Clerle, U. 8. Disteice Courf

1. On this day this cause came cn for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Arerica, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking snd Complaint
vere duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties snd the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensasble
interests In the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-capbioned tract on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, fThe Court finds the amount of $49,197.00, inclusive of interes:,
is just compensation for the taking cof the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such cstates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The sum of $U8,992.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation Tor said tract upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein.

5. The Court Tinds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and Sellers Petroleum Co., Maude D.

Sellers, Jenice M. Crouch, James A. Sellers, Jack B. Sellers, W. C. Sellers,



a
-l

Mariam A. lapham, John R. Crain, Maleolm Deisenroth, Jr., John R. less,
Ulster Corporation, Weslern Hemisphcre Petroleum Corporation, Barron Kidd,
Jill Leda Appleman, Qil & Casg Property Manapgement, Inc,, PIA Investing
Corp., Centexas Royalty Co., Ltd., W. B, 8nyder (Trustee), Empire Trust Co.;
James R. Meredith & First National Bank & Trust, Tulsa; Herrison 0Qil Ce.,
Swan 0Qil Co., Susan Appleman, Elizabeth W, Parsons, C. R. Bernett, Edward F.
Reed Trust; Sam T. Allen, IIT, W. I. Gilbert, Jr., and Jack P. Longstreet,
Trustees for Mary Elizabeth Reed and Margaret R. Kosek; Klrby Petroleum
Company, and Livingston 01l Company entered into a contract, as evidenced
by an option for the jpurchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted
on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
vherein it wos agreed that the amount of $46,393.66, for their interests,
inclusive of interest, would ve awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estates to be condemned in the above tract; that the contract and
agreerent is a valid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Dorothy Sellers and W. R.
Wolfford, defendants herein, have by the stipuletion agreed that the just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estates
taken in the above tract is the sum of $1,496.74, for their interests,
inclusive of interest.

T. The Court finds that William W. Crandell, Kerneth Crandall, Jr.,
Edna H. Nickerson, International Society of Christian Endeavor, Gerald F.
Fitezgerald, Mary Ellen Fitezgerald, Alta B. Byan, Mary M. Cook, Henora Ammons,
Nellie Henshaw, and John O'Donnell have {ailed to appear or answer nor have
their attorneys appeared or answered in their behaelf and that said parties
defendant are in default at this time.

IT IS5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaratlion of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) ‘The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $49,197.00, fnclusive of interest,

of which sum the following amounts have previcusly been disbursed:



-3-
Sellers Petroleum Co. 531,264 .00
Maude D. Sellers 3,857.16
Janice M. Crouch 857.14
James A. Sellers 857.14
Jack B. Sellers 857.1%
W. C. Sellers 857.14
Bdward F, Reed Trust Le6.uo
Sam T. Allen, ITI, W. I. Gllbert, Jr., 213.20

and Jack P. Longstreet, Trustees
for Mary Elizabeth Reed

Sam T. Allen, III, W. T. Gilbert, Jr., 213.20
and Jack P. Longstreet, Trustees
for Margaret R. Kosek

Dorothy Sellers 857.14
Mariam A. Lapham 857.14
$41,116.80

{c) 'The piaiutiff shall forthwith deposit into the Regilstry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $205.00, without interest, and
upcn recelpt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
bereby authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amounis hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of

the following-named payees:

John R. Crain and P  200.00
Malcolm Deisenroth, Jr.
Elizabeth V. Parscns 213.20
C. R. Bennett 639.60
Kirby Petroleum Company 817.20
Livingston Cl1 Company 2,132.00
W. R. Wofford 639.60
william W. Crandall 319.80
Kenneth Crandall, Jr. 319.80
Ednsa H. Nickerson 124,20
International Society of L1.40

Christian Endeavor



Gerald P, Fitzgerald $  £13.20

Mary BEllen Fitzgerald 213.20
Alta B. Ryan 17.00
Mary M. Cook 14.50
Hanora Ammons 14.50
Nellie Henshaw 14.50
Jolin Q'Donnell 14,50
So-Roy Corporation, as Agent for: 2,132.0C

Johnt R, less, Ulster Corporation,
Western Henisphere TFetrcleum
Corporation, Eeryon Kidd, Jill leda
Appleman, 01l & CGas Properby
Managewent, Inc., PIA Investing
Corporation, Cantexas Royalty Co.,
1td., W. B. Snyder {Trustee),
Empire Trust Co.; James R. Meredith
& First National Rank & Trust, Tulsa;
Harrison 0il Co., Swan 0il Co., and
Susan Applemen

3 8,080.20

Entered: ROV I b 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULDGE

APFPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ksm



UNTWED STATES DISTRICYT LQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4643

Plaintiff, Tract No. 5-1941

V.

1,663.10 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklehome, and Katherine J. Steil, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants. WNUBLE O BOODG

Slevk, Ul b District Couord
J U D G M ENT

L.

NOW, on this /%7 /. -day of Woveuber, 1965, this matter comes on for
disposition on applicaticn of plaintiff, United States of Americe, for entry
of Judgment on a Stipulaticn as to Just Compensation, and the Court, after
having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for
plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only %o the estate condemned in Tract No. S-1041,
as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration
of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Ccurt has Jjurlsdiction of the partles and subject matter of this
action.

4.

Bervice of process has been perfected either personally, or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in thils tause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on February 19, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be wvested in the United States of America as ol the date of

filing the Declaration of Teking.



6.

On filing of the Declarvation of Taling, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of & certain
estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the cwner of the estate taken in
subject tract was the defendant whose name is shown in paragraph 11 below.
Such named defendant is the only person asserting any interest in the estate
taken in such tract, all other perescns having either disclaimed or defaulted,
and such nemed defendant is entitled to receive the just compensation awarded
by this Judgment.

8.

The owner of the subject tract and the United States of America have
filed herein a Stipulation as to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed
that just compensation for the estate condemued in subject tract is in the
amount shown a8 compensation in paragraph 11 below, and such Stipulation
should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie use the
trect named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particulerly described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking Tiled herein; and such tract, to
the extent of the estate described in such Decleration of Taking, and for
the uses and purposes therein described, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of February 19, 1959, and alil
defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estate are forever
barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owner of the estate condemned herein in subject tract was the defendant
whose name appears below in paragrsph 11, and the right to just compensation

for the estate takeh herein in this tract is vested in the pariy so named.



=

13.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation as
te Just Compensation, mentioned Ila paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopied as the award of Just compensation for

the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. S5-19h41

OWNER:
Norman E. Haner

Avard of just compensation

pursuant to Stipulztion ---e-e----- $2,200.00 $2,200.00
Deposited as estimated coupensation ----- $2,200.00
Disbursed £0 OWNET ---mmcrecceoeeeececeemcre————— .- ———— $2,200. 00

S b >3 .
2 L - e ST a2
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

A7 - ), . )
.ﬁ//vﬁﬁJﬂ%ff.fétxf/ﬂm"

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THOMAS S. MACKIE, d/b/a )
T, 5. Mackie and Associates, )
‘ }
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) NO. 6246 Civil
)
KIMRAY, INC., an Oklahoma Corporation, )
DAUPHIN CORPORATION, a Delaware Corpora- } E L ED
tion, COMPUTER INSTITUTLE OF OKEAHOMA, )
an Oklahoma Corporation, GARMAN O. )
KIMMELL, ALBEKRT W. REDDICK, L. N. SAWDERS, ) NOV 22 1365
RICHARD GARRETT, and RICHARD F, MERGENER, }
) NOBLE C. HOOD
Defendants. ) Clerk, U. 8. District Court

ORDER REMANDING SUIT TO STATE COURT

The motion of plaintiff to remand this
suit to the District Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, coming
on for hearing this 9th day of November, 1965, pursuant to
regular setting, and the court having heard the argument of
counsel, and being fully advised, upon consideration finds
that the sald motion should be sustained.

On motion of plaintiff's counsel that
attorney fees be allcocwed plaintiff by reason of the necessity
of incurring additional expenses to resist said wrongful
removal, the court finds that attorney fees in the amount of
$250.00 are reasonable, and dces hereby allow said amount to
plaintiff as attorney fees for his attornej, to be charged as
costs and against the bond posted herein by the defendants.'

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the motion
of the plaintiff to remand this case to the District Court of
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, be, and the same is hereby granted,
and this cause be and the same ig hereby remanded to the

District Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.



1T IS PURTHER ORDERED that plaintiff
have and recover his costs and disbursements in this court
against defendants, including the attorney fees above specified,

all to be taxed by the Clerk.

k55(225?_ﬁﬁaﬁé€;tﬂwa¢47

Judge of the United States District Court




UNITE D STATES DISTRICT CCUR'T FUR THE NoG DdiGN
DISTRICT U7 UFT ANGMA

Kathtie I, Layman, . .. Flaintiff,

Ve, No. 6285 Civil
Walter Davignon and Lambert Ascociated
Companies, Inc., a Corporatien,

« . . efendants.

THLE DR

Y23 16,
STIPULATICN FOR DISMISSAL.

ALk C0 MO
Cewhe 180 Deuewder Lo
It is hereby stipulated and agreed by and between the partieg to this
action that the plaintiff, Kathie I, Layimran, inay and ghe does hereby dismiss
the above giyled and numbered cause of action with prejudice to the bringing

of a future actlon.

Jated this {é day of November, 1965,

o AT Dpor Kopn)
Z

Attorneys for Ilaintiff

s/ @fut{ow‘/

Attorney for Defendants

IT I HERIBY URDETRED that the above numbered and styled cause

of action be dismissed with prejudice this .2 & day of November, 1965,

U, 5. 3lstrict Judge
rdh/mhb

11-3-65



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe, )
) r“;
PlaintifT, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4856 /‘
)
V5. ) Trects Nos.
)
760.42 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) N.1428 {Paertial)
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, )
Oklahome, and Mra. 0. C. {(Corrine} Cash,) W-14b42 {(Partial)
et al, and Unknown Owners, ) E
) .
Defendants. ) | l" EE .
J UDGIHENT NOV 24 1965
NOBLE ¢ //
1. Clerk, u. - HOOD A

. / S’ Dis&ict (:QU.I"‘
WoW, on this A4  day of Wovewber, 1965, this matter coues

on for dispositlon on epplication of the plaimtiff, United States of fimerica,
for entry of Judgment on the Reports of Commissicners filed herein on
October 19, 1965, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties end the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to 15/16 of the entire lessee interest
in the estate taken in Tract No. N-1428, and to the working interest only
in the lessee interest (being the entire leasehold interest, subject to &
1/16 overriding royalty interest) in ulie estate taken in Tract No, N-ikh2,
The description of each tract and the estate teken in each is as set forth
in the Complaint and the Declsration of Taling filed in this action.

b,

Service of Process has been periected either personally or by
publicetion notice as provided by Hule T1A of the Federel Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this ceuse, whe are interested in

subject tracts.



5.

The Acte of Ceagress set oul in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pupsuant thereto, on
February 19, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of certein estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing
such Declaraticn of Taking.

6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Cowrt as estimeted compensation for the taking of the
property described in paragraph 3, a certain sum of meney, and part of this
deposit has been disbursed as sel out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed hereln on October 19, 1965,
hereby is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all property
covered by such report, The amount of just compensation as to the subject
property as Tixed by the Commission 1s set out in paragraph 12 below.

8.

As to Tract No. W-1420, a deliciency exists between the emount
deposited as estimated just compensation and the amount fixed by the Com-
mission and the Court as just compensation. Ac to Tract Wo. N-1442, the
amount deposited as estimated compensction is larger then the amount fixed
by the Commission and the Court as just compensatiocn. The deficiency and
the surplus are set out in paragiaph 12 below. The surplus in the one
depozit should be used to satisfy the deficiency in the other and the bhalance
should be refunded to the Plaintiff.

9.

The defendants named in paragreph 12 es owners of subject property
are the only defendants asserting any interest in such property, all other
defendants having elther disclaimed or defeulted; the named defendunts are
the owners of the subject property and, as such, ere entitled to receive

the just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

N



10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERFD, ADJUDGED AND DECREID that the United
Stetes of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts, as such tracts are deseribed in the Declaration of
Taking filed hereln, and such property, to the extent of 15/16 of the
lessee interest in the estate taken in Tract No. N-1428, and te the extent
of the working interest only in the lessee interest in the estate taken in
Tract No. N-1hk2, as such estates are described in the Declaraticn of Teking
filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States
of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and a'l
defendants herein and all otvher persons are forever barred from asserting
any claim thereto,

il.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJURGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking the cwners of the subject properiy were the parties whose neames appear
below in paragraph 12, and the right to receive the just compensation for
the taking of such property is vested in the parties so nemed.

1z,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of
Comissioners of October 19, 1965, bereby is confirmed and the sum therein
Tixed is adopted as just compensation for ihe subject interests in the estetes
taken in the subject tracts, as shown by the following schedule:

15/16 of the Lessee Interest in
TRACT NO. H-1h42Y

Award of just compensation

pursuant to Commissiocners' Report --- $1,032.00 $1,032.00
Deposited as estimeted compensetion --- 890. 64 $ 890.6k4
Disbursed tO OWNEYS -wa-cewcccccwccrcruccoccomacmcceser—anm e 237.50

Difference between deposit and eward -- §

Plus interest on difference @ 6%

from date of teking to 11-24-65 ---- 48.80 43, 89
Plus excessive disbursal to

one owner (see below} -me-emrccauonn 2.32
Total award including interest -w-cccmecccmeccaconan- $Ij6§6fé§
Present balance on dEPOSit =mw-=ssmoemmccmmomicmemme oo § 653,10
Balance due t0 OWNEDTS =wresmacemmcamcemsecanaoccemebomee e m i n——— G BEh.TL
Total present deposit deficiency ------ T 211.57 T 21157

Owners and distribution of deposit and award:



Fraseicon Dollur Share
of niire  of Award, Incl Balance Reiwnd
Lessee Int. Interest on due to due to
Owners Ouned Deficiency Dicbursed  Cuners Plaintiff
Irvin Vavter 3/16 8 216,10 8 £37.50 $ 21,32
Bugene Hyden T/48 168, 1 None 5168, 14
(now deceased =
The Wat'l Bank
Trust Co. of
Paris, Kentuclky
is legal repre-
sentative)
Dr. J. C. Hart 1/8 k12 Hone pibb. 12
{rncw deceased -
Armenta S. Hart
is legal repre-
sentative. )
Johini R. Roche i/12 96.08 None 5 96,08
Dr. H., 8. Grubbs 1/12 5,08 None 96,08
D. M. Wilson 1/8 BRI ONEE Tone 1hh.12
Sam Belt T/96 &, o Mone 8h. o7
Mrs. Sam Milner 1/ La.oh Wone LB.ch
Dr. William Cox 1/32 35,03 None 36.0%
William Farl Wilson 1/32 35.03 None 36.03
Mrs. Nancy Hart
Bobbitt 1/96 12.00 None 12.40
15/16 $1,080. 09 $ 237.50 $E6GL. TL $ 21.32
Working Interest Only in Lessee Interest in
TRACT NO, N-ji4a2
Deposiied as estimated compensation +------ccerun $ 1,225.00 % 1,205.00
Disbursed L0 OWHEYTS —-wmecmcmcccrmemmeacccec;enrsabe e e ————m 306.25
Present balance on Aeposit == e ommoeo oo B 9187y
Award. of just compensation
pursuant to Commissioners’' Renort —-wee-e-wac- g oh2.00
Original Overdeposilt -~--ewecmmemccccm e A 283.00

Less excessive disbursal to

one owner {see Lelow) =---meccmmooooommmcwnonn $ TO.T5
Balance due t0 OWHETS meo—--cmccommcacoc o rrdccccdmiw—m—arm—— . &
Present deposit surplus =-e--wmooocmcwcicmmeonoo $oei2.e5 $

TOC.50

2l

iv
(]

Ovners and distribution of deposit and award:



Fraction

of Working Dollar Balance Relfund
Interest Share of due to due to
Cwned Arvrard Disbursed Owners Plaintifl
Irvin Vawter 1/h $235.50 $306.25 None $ T0.T5
Eugene Hyden 5/ak 196.25 Hone $196. 25
(Now deceased -
The Nat'l Bank &
Trust Co. of
Paris, Kentucky,
is lepgal
representative)
Dr. J. C. Hart 1/8 117.75 None $117.75
(Now deceased -
Armenta S, Hart
is legal
representative)
John R. Roche 1/12 78.50 None 78.50
Dr. H. 8. Grubbe 1/12 78.50 Vonre 78.50
D. M. Wilson /8 117.7% None 117-75
Sam Belt 1/2h 39.25 None 39.25
Mra. Sam Milner 1/24 39.25 None 39.25

Mrs. Nancy Hart
Bobbitt 1/2h 39.25 Hone 39.25

$9L2.00 $306.25 706,50 3 70.75

It Is Further CRDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall transfer
from the surplus in the deposit Tor Tract No. N-14h2 the sum of $211.57 to the

deposit Tor Traect Mo, N-1428.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the funds on deposit for
the subject tracts as follows:

1. From the deposit for Tract No. N-1428, to each of the owners,
the belance dve to such owner as shown in the schedule for such tract in
paragraph 12 ahove.

2. TFrom the deposit for Tract No. N-14hk2:

A. To each of the owners, the balance due to such owner as
shown in the schedule for such tract in paragraph 12 above.
B. To Treasurer of the United States of America the sum of

$0.68 (68 cents).



1h.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff,
United States of America shall have judgment against Irvin Vawter for
the overpayments made to him from the deposits for the subject tracts

in the total sum of {92.0T7.

To effect payment of this judgment, Irvin Vawter shall pay to
the Clerk of the United 3tates Dictrict Court, Northern District of Oklehoma,

at Tulsa, Oklshcma, the total sum of $92.07.

When this judgment hes been paid, the Clerk of this Court shall
credit the deposit for Tract No, W-1428 with $21.32 and the deposit for
Tract No. N-1B42 with $70.75, and then shaell disburse from such deposits

the total sum of $92.07 tao Treasurer of the United States of Americe.

e E A e e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

,. , o ,
5 Abiis G D e

TIUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FORE THE
NORTHEHN DISTEICT OF OKLAHOMA

JAMES D, HARDHIDGE,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vn. ) No. 5650 Civil
)
ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, Secretary ) FILED
of Health, Eduoation and Welfere, )
)
Defendant. ) EISL AU T

i NOBLE C. HOOD
Cletk, U. § Districe ¢
ORDER DENYING MOTION FOE NEW TRIAL District Court

The plaintiff has filed a motiou for new trial alleging
that the judgment entered by thie Court on the 3rd day of September,
1965, 18 contrery to the facts in evidence, and that sald judgment
iz contrary to the law eppliceble to the facts. The plaintiff's

brief submits that the standerds of the case of Prrk v. Celebrezze,

214 F. Supp. 153 should apply to this cese. It wae found in the
Park case, as well ae the inetant case, that the plaintiff was
suffering from » medically deterwminable phyesiocal impairment which

| oould be expected to result in death or to be of long and indefinite

dureation. However, the Park case wnd the oass et bar heve very

| l1ittle in common beyond the sbove finding. Unlike the Park casge,
i in which there was no vooational expert whose teetimony was called
| upon, the defendant in the case before this Court presented testimony
I by & vecational witnesa that there were jobs of a sedentary and
y light work nature which the plaintiff could perform despite his
| iwpairment and that suoh work wae svellable in the inmediate
community of the plaintirf.
Ghe plaintiff never attempted to refute this tesilmony

or to ghow that there exlsted an inability to engage in any

substantial galoful aotivity due to the physlcal lmpairuent.



It 1s inouwmbent upon the plaintiff in & cese of this nature to
prove not only the physioal or wedical impsirment, but to also
prove that there is mn inability to engege in any substantilal
gainful employwent. Title 42 U.5.C.A. Section L16(1){1l). The
defendant in the present caze produced evidence thet the plaintiff
could do some type of work; sctumslly, not apparently. Ellermaop
v. Flemming, 185 P. Supp. 521. Therefore, the Court in reviewing
the record, giving oomsideration to the plaintiff'e age, bmokground,
and training, found that there was subatantial evidence to support
the decieion of the Seoretary.

The grenting of a motion for a new triml 1a within the sound

discretion of the triml Court. English v. Mattson, 214 F, 24, Lo6.

In this sction the Court is oconvinced that the granting of a new
trial would serve no purpose except to sagein review the declsion
of the Seoretary which has been fully considered and correctly
erd finally affirued.

For the reasons herein stated, it is ordered that the
plaintiff*'s wotion for new trial be denled.

Dated this ¢ asy of November, 1965.

s s -,
[ 5 / rx--"/o-r 1 /{////4[/1/ )
Fred Daugherty
United States District Judge




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 6172
VB,
Tract No. 4?E;E
297.32 Acres of lLand, More or Less, ; ]
Situste in Creek County, Oklahoma, FLED
and Gary W. Henry, et al., and

Unknown Owners,

N et ot NP S N e N

NOV 24 1965
Defendants. }

NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U, 8. District Court

l. On this day this cause ceme on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract,

2. The Court finde that tiie Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to ihe estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upcn the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-capiioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entiiled to receive tiie award therefor.

4. The Court finds the amouni of $2,565.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the pleintiff in the
above tract, as such estates snd said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint end Declaration of Taking heretol'ore filed in this cause. The
gum of $2,565.00 was depogited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said tract upon the [iling of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above uro-
ceeding the United States of America and E. P. Underwood entered into a
contract, asg evidenced by an option for the norchase of land granted by sald

defendants and sccepted on behalf of the plaintif¥ by the Corps of Engineers,



Department of the Army, wherein it was egreed thet the amount of $70.C0

for his interest, inclusive of interest, would be avarded as just compensation
for the teking of tiae estates to be condemned in the above tract; that the
contract and agreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finds thet plaintiff and Clarence L. Brook and
Sunray D-X 0il Company, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed
that the just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the
estate taken in the above tract is the sum of $2,355.00 for their interests,
inclusive of interest.

T. The Court finds that defendant Faust Gonsett Estate has Tailed
to appear or ahswer, nor have their attorneys appeared or answered in their
behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default at this time,

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Compleint and Decleration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tract is the sum of $2,565.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the following sums have been previously disburesed:

Clerence L. Brook . . « . . . . . . . $ 630.00
Sunray D~X 0il Company . + . . « . . 1,785.00

(c) The Cilerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts here-

inafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named payees:

E. P, Underwood . . . . . . . . §70.00
Robert Faust Consett. . . . . . $70.00
Diane Irene Gonsett . . . . . . $70.00
Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Rebert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

as



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
vs., ) Givil No. L7h4O
)
241,20 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. G-716E
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Ruth I. Knee, et al, } b f o
and Unknown QOwners, )
)
Defendants, v L g
) NGOV T
PARTIAL JUDGMENT WO 5 i
Clevk, 870, Finiring

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of one-half cf the mineral interest.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of cne-half of the mineral interest
on the date of taking, and are entitled to receive an award therefor.

4. The Court finds the amcunt of $62.50, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of one-half of the minerzl interest
by the plaintiff in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are
described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause. The sum of $62.50 was deposited intc the Registry of
this Court as estimated just compensation for said one-half of the mineral
interest upen the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that defendants George W. Roark; James B. Kite;
Viking 0il Corporation; Triangle Royalty Corporation; Houston Huffman;

Nan Ferguson; B. Carl Snyder; L. E. Lansden, Jr.; M. T. Myers and Charles E.



Stewart, Trustees; and Erick P. Frank and Aileen Frank, joint tenants,
have failed to appear or anawer nor have their attorneys appeared or
answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default
at this time.

IT IS5, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the mineral lnterest
hereinabove referred te, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of one-half of the mineral interest is the sum of $62.50, inclusive
of interest;

{e) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $62.50, without interest.

Tha Clerk of the Court is heraeby authorized and directed to
retain the amounts set cut below for this tract for a period of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by
the defendant owners set forth telow, and in svent said deposit is not
claimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court,

to return sald deposit, five years from this date, into the United States

Treasury.
George W. foark . . . . . . . . . $ 7.80
James B, Kite . . . . . . . . .. T7.80
Viking 0il Coporation . . . . . . T.80
Triangle Royalty Corporation . . 3.90
Houston Huffman . . . . ., . . . . 11.00
Man Ferguson, . . + + « « « - . . L.70
B. Carl Snyder . . . . . . ... L.70
L. E. lansden, Jr. . .., .. .. T.B0
M. T. Myers and Charles E. Stewart,
Trustees . . . « « « « « + « - 3.90
Erick P. Prank and Aileen Frank,
Joint Tenants . . . + + « - . & 3.10
Total $62,50
Entered ... pe
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
T ATES STRICT JUDGE
APFROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

HOEERT P. SANTEE
Asgistant U. S. Attorney

nld




URITED STATES DISTRICYT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOWMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil Ho. 4927
vs., ) [ N
) Tract Wo. I-926 S
780.51 Acres of Lend, More or Less, )
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee )
Counties, Oklahoma, and Carl H. Abel, ) MOV R R
Jr., et al., end Unknown Owners, )
) NOTLI ¢ Thom
Deferdants. ) iﬁﬁrﬁ‘?l-ﬂ.lﬂg;¢:;(1;

PARTIAL JUDCHENT

1., On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of 15/16 mineral interest in Lot 6,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this asction; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Compleint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of 15710 mineral interest in Iot © on the
date of taking, and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amcunt of $227.00, inclusive of interest,
ie just compensation for the taking of 15/16 mineral interest in Lot & by the
plaintiff in the above tract, as such estates and said tract are described
and set foxrth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause. The sum of $227.00 was deposited intc the Registry of thin Court
as estimeted just compensation for seid 15/16 mineral interest in Lot 6
upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that defendant Ed Buchancn has failed to appear

or answer, nor has his attorney appeared or answered in his behalf, and that

said party defendant is in default at this time.



IT I5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ATUUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff eof title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, ag said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of 15/16 mineral interest in Lot 6 is the sum of $227.00, inclusive
of interest;

{c¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency ir the amount of $227.00, without interest. The
Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain the amcunt
set out below for this tract for a period of five years from the date of this
Judgment, unless said depcsit is properly claimed by the defendant owner set
forth below, and in event said deposit 1s not claimed, the Court Clerk is
directed, without further order of this Court to return said deposit, five
years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

EQ BUchBROn « v v + v 2 « = 4 « « « « « $227.00,

Entered (v 2 9 1965

/s/ Alien E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

as



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT #OR THE
NORTHERX DISTRICT OF OKLAHCHA

fan ot Ui T
NGV 2 4 1965

TUE FIRST NATIONAL BANE AND TRUST
COMIANY OF TUL3A, Tulsa, Oiilahona,

ALPACIE CORPORATION, )
)
Judgment Creditor, )
)
vs b}
)
EUGENE $. RYAN, ),
)} Civil Actlom
Judement Debtor, ) Mo. 5562
)
and ) SN ED
)
)]
)
)
)

Gaxnishee. NOBLE €. HOOD

Cherk, $5. 2, Bistrict Court

JUDGMENT AGAINGT GARNISHEE

The Clerk is directed to enter the following judgment:

IT IS ADJUDGED that Apache Gorporation have and recover of
and from The First National Bank and Trust Company of Tulsa,
Garnishee herein, the sum of $1,176.23,

Dated this 29th day of Hovember, 1963,

I

0 R 7

Judre of United 3Ztates Diastrict Couxrt




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CXLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
FPlaintiff, ) Civil No. 58LL
)
vs. )  Tract Ne. 3823 and 3823E-2
) -
h27.05 fcres of lLand, More or less, ) EE i lu Eﬂ [3
Situate in Creek, Pawnee, and QOsape )
Counties, Oklahoma, and Glenn A. 3
Milam, et al, and Unknown Owners, ) NOV 29 1965
)
Dafendants.
endants. ) NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. Distriet Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ouwnership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissicners filed herein on the
10th day of WMay, 196G.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matier of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules cof Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaratiocn of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set ocut
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 10th day
of May, 1%65, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to
all tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as
to the subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 6
below.

L. Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
ostimated just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by
the Commission and the Court as just compensation and & sum of money
sufficient to cover such deficiencims should be deposited by the Government.
These deficiencies are set out in paragraph 6 below.

S. The Court finds upen the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph & were the sole owners of the above captioned

tracts on the date of takiry and are entitled to receive the award thereof.



6. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the abave tracts is the sum of $i,L400.00, as determined by the
Report of Commissioners of May 10, 1%65, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject
tracls, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. 3823E and 3823E-2

Owner: F. B. Weaver and Leona Weaver

Award of Just Compensation $4,L00.00
Depositad as estimated compensation $1,125.00
Disbursed to Qwner $1,125.00
Balance due to Owner $3,275.00
Depozit Deficiency $3,275.00

7. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inteo the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $3,275.00, with interest at
6% per annum from December 5, 19&3, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency. Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of
this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds
in the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable
to the order of the following-named payees.

F. B. and Leona Weaver and Faderal Land Bank of
Wichita « « + & v 4« & & + v & v = « v+« « . $3,275.00 plus
all accrued interest.

Entered this /7 day ot LAlf Are S, 1965,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE

Assistant U. S. Attorney

nid



UNVITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TPE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Flaintifr, )
vS. g Civil No. 5995
343.20 Acres of land, More or less, ) Tract N TH1E
Situate in Tulsa, Creek, and Pawnee ) ?"5"35 LLE D
Counties, Oklahoms, end Ceorge )
Campbell, et al, and Unknown Owners, )
)
)

NOV 29 1965

Defendants.

NOBLE C, HOOD
J UDGMETNT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by ite attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership erd the Just compensation tc be awarded the former
owners of the above fract, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein
on the 10th day of May, 1965.

2. fThe Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the partles and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publlication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules ol Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United Stetes of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 10th day of
Mey, 1965, is hereby sccepted and adopted as a finding of fact &8 to the
tract covered by such report. The amount of Jjust compensation as to the
subject tract, as fixed by the Cowmission, is set out in paragraph 6 below,

L. A certain deficiency exists between the amount deposited as
egtimated Just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Commisslon and the Court as Jjust compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficlency is set out in paragreph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendant
listed below in parsgraph 6 was the sole owner of the above-captioned tract

on the date of taking and is entitled to receive the award thereof.



“Oa
6. IT IS, THERCFORE, BY Tii COURT ORLERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the ebove trazt is the sum of $5,600,00, as determined by the
Report of Commissioners of May 10, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sum therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tract,

as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 374L1E

Cwner: Maude E. Poos

Award of Just Compensation: $5,600,00
Deposited as Estinmated Conpensation: $1,250,00
Disbursed to Cwner: $1,250.00
Balance Due %o Owner: $h,350.00
Deposlt Deficiency: $l,350.00

T. The plaintif? shall forthwith deposit into the Reglsiry of
this Court the deficlency in the ampunt of 4,350.00, with interest at 6%
per annum from July 16, 1964, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upon recelpt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to drew a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the following-naumed payee:

Meude E. Poos - $4,350,00, plus all accrued interest.

Entered: L. & o l4g3

/s/ Mlen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DLOTRIGT JUDGE
APPROVED :

/8/ Rovert P. Sentee

ROBERT P, SANLEE

Assistant U, 8. Attorney

kem



Form ..o. USA-70d
(B4, 11-17-64)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE ___ NORTHERN DISTRICT OF __ OKLAMOMA
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, g
)
Plaeintiff, g
v. g Civil Action Ne.

FRED MICKIE, j Fiipe

) - ED
)

8 C ¥ -,
Defendant®&). ) NOY 29 1965
NOBLE ¢ Hewor
JUDGMENT “erk 11, 8, Disteic) :?(‘;x)ur s

The Court having exemined plaintiff's complaint herein and the annexed
confession of jﬁdgment, and having further examined the original promissory
note herein sued upon, which contains a power of attorney authorizing con-
fession of judgment; and the Court now expressly finding that said power
of attormzy 1s valid and properly executed by defendant(g) personally; and
it appearing that the issuance and service of process herein has been waived,
that the indebtedness claimed in the compliaint has been confessed as Justly
due the plaintiff, and thet judgment has been confessed for the amount sought
herein, it is therefore

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the plaintiff, the United States of
America, do have and recover of and from the defendant(x), Fred Mickle
(tobatbronnborenoEiiy the sum of _ &300.00

Dollars, together with interest thereon at the rate of _g E from the date of

entry of this Jjudgment, and costs as taxed; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk shall file plaintiff's caomplaint herein
without issuance or service of process, shall assign a new index number and
docket such complaint in the usual manner, and shall then file the aforesaid
confession of judgment and this executed Jjudgment in the same action. Execution
may thereafter issue immedistely, at plaintiff's option.

Done this, Lf day of __ lNovember , 1965

Consent: . o

(/) Mook G Prart ONTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Attorney for Plaintirf

Attorney for Defendant{gy




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4867

vs. Tract No. N-14%%1 (Partial)
283.77 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklshoma,
and Lillian M. Coker Sweaney, et al,
end Unknown Owners,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

e -
EAN ) SRR S

Sk T

Ll AL 8, Blerider 0 v

J U D ¢ B N T

1.

NOW, on this Ze day of November, 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States cf America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
October 19, 1965, and the Court, aiter having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the pleintiff, finds that:

2,

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the working interest in the oil and
gas lessee interest (being the entire oil and gas leasehold interest, subject
to a 1/16 overriding royalty interest) in the estate taken in Tract No.
N-1ih]l, The description of the tract and the estate Laken therein is as
set forth in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this ceuse, who are interested in
subject tract,

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Ccmplaint filed
herein glve the United States of fAmerica the right, pover and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on

March 1, 1960, the United States of America iiled its Declaration of Taking



of certaln estates in such tract of land, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of fAmerica, as of the date of filing such
Declaration of Teking.

é.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Regisiry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
property deseribed in paragreph 3 above, o certain sum of money, and none
of this deposit has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on October 19, 1963,
hereby is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all property
covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the subject
property, as fixed by the Commission, is set oul in paregraph 12 below.

8.

The sum deposited as estimabted compensation for the subject
Property exceeds the smount of the award for such property as fixed by
this Judgment as shown in paragraph 12 below. The surplus in the deposit
Tfor the subject tract should be refunded to the Plaintiff.

9.

The defendanis named in paragreph 12 as cwners ol subject property
are the conly defendants asserting any interest in such property, all other
defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the nemed defendants are
the owners of the subject property and, as such, are entitled to receive
the just compensstion awarded by this Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, ms such tract is described in the Declaraiion of
Taking filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the working interest
only in the cil and gas lessee interest in the estate teken in Tract No.
N-1hhl, as such estate is described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America,
es of the date of filing the Declaraticn of Taking, and all defendants
herein and all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim

thereto.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the cwners of the subject property were the parties whose names

appear below in paragrapin 12, and the right to receive the just compensa-

ticn for the taking of such property is vested in the parties so named.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of

Commissioners of October 19, 1965, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein

fixed is adopted as just compensation for the subject interest in the

estate taken in the subject tract, as shown by the folleowing schedule:

WORKING INTEREST ONLY IN LESSEE INTEREST IN

TRACT HO. N-144p

Deposited as estimated compensation --w--ewa—-oo $ T75.00 $ 775.00
Disbursed to OWNErS -wec—rmmcccamecccmcrscccccmm=mc—ccem—————— None
Eresent balance on @eposit -secmemee oo cmmee e ama $ 175.00
fward of just compensation
pursuant to Commissioners' Report -cecoa---o- $ 750.00
Balance dUe t0 OWNEPS -ceemmmcecccececcmccmasrmre—aemcre————— $ 750,00
Deposit SUrpluUS —m---secommmeercccmc e aa - $ 25,00 $ 25.00
Ovmers and distribution of deposit and eward:
Fractional
Interest In Dollar Balance
Lease, subject Share cf Disbursed due to
Cwners o 1/16 OuR.R.I. Award to Owners Owners
Irvin Vawter 3/14 $150.0C  None $150.00
Bugene Hyden - 17/96 141.67  None k1. 67
{nov deceased and The
National Bank & Trust Co.
of Paris, Kentucky, is
legal representative. )
John R. Roche /12 66.67 None 66,67
D. M. Wilson 1/8 100.00 None 100.00
Dr. H. S. Grubbs 1/1e 66.67  Hone 66.67
J. C. Hart - 1/8 100.00  None 100.00
(now deceased and
Armenta 5. Hert is
legal representative.)
Dr. William H. Cox 1/32 25,00 None 25.00
Sam Belt 1/2k 33.33  None 33.33
Mrs. Nancy Hart Bcbbitt 1/2k 33.33 None 33.33
Mrs. Sam Milner 1/2% 33.33 None 33.33
Totals 15/16 $750.00  None $750.00



13.
Tt Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

the balance on deposlt Tor the subject tract as follows:

1. To each of the owners of the subject property the balance

due to such owner as shown in the schedule in paragraph 12 above.

2. To Treasurer of the United States of fmerica the sum of $25.00.

A o e
iekld [//[//c/.- LA A e T
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/ )
A A ;! .
5,3,/ "’(/:’ﬂ [K/.el Py ﬁ //’(.'ri‘— PR

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. S0Q0

vs. Tract No. K-1137
493.75 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata {: Rogers Counties,
Oklaboma, and Ivey Byrd, et al,

and Unknown Cwners,

Defendants.

Jd U D GHEUDNT

1.

NOW, on this -5 ¢' day of November 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United Siates of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
November h, 1965, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estate taken in Tract No. K-1137,
as such estate and tract are deseribed in the Complaint and the Declaration

of Taking filed herein.
L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by RulelTlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Americs the right, power and autherity to
condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on
Avgust 19, 1960, the United States of Americe filed its Declaration of
Teking of a certain estate in such tract of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing

such instrument.



On the Tiling of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation Tor the taking of
the subject tract a certain sum of money, and none of this depcsit has been
disbursed as set out in paragraph 11 below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on Noveuber 4, 1965, hereby
is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract. The amount
of just compensation as to the subject tract, as Iixed by the Commission, is
set out in paragraph 11 below.

3.

A certaln deficiency exists between the amount deposited as esti-
mated just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Comission and the Court as just cowpensation. This deflciency is set out

in paragraph 1l bhelow,

The sum now on deposit for the subject tract is sufficient to pay
the shayre of the award allocated te the lessor interest. The owners of the
lessee interest in the estate taken in the subject tract have not been
located, so their share of the award cannot be disbursed. Therefore, no
additional deposit by the Flaintiff is necessary et this time. Also, the
running of interest on the depeosit defliciency for this tract should be stopped
upon the filing of this Judgment.

q.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners ol subject tract
are the only defendents asserting any interest in the estazte condemned herein,
ell other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the nsmed defend-
ents are the owners of the estate condemned herein end, as such, are entitled
to receive the Jjust compensation awarded by this Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the estate described in the Declaration
of Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and a}l defendents herein and all other perscns are forever barred from

asserting any claim to such estate.

M



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract is vested in the
defendants whose nemes appear below in this paragraph; the Report of Com-
nissioners of Wovember 4, 1965, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein flxed
is adopted as the award of just compensation for subject tract, as shown by

the follcwing schedule:

TRACT NO. K-1137

OWNERS :
Lessor interest:

Hartwell Green and
Maudie M. Green

Lessee interest:

The Onego Corporation ----- Working interest

Barl Marlew and } ______.__. 0il payment from 1/16 of
Anthony Maneres } Working interest

Harry Winston, Inc, -~--ww-- Ccollateral assignee interest

Delaware Valley
Financial Corp. —-=re-wcwue- Collateral assignee interest

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Commissioners' Report -=-ecee-ewo-—n $1,035.00  $1,035.0C
(Based on the premise that 4.9
acres are subordinated. )
Allocated:
To lessor interest ------- %345, 00
To lessee interest ---=--- $690. 00
Deposited as estimated compensfblon =-r-sosmmcemmawac 545.00
Allocated:
To 1e550r —-=w--= $175.00
To lessee --wc-re-- 37C.00
DiShursed 10 OWIHEIS wemcmeeccmccc e m oo arm e ——mam Kane

Balance due t0 OWNEYS ~wrwer-ccmsccccccomrocccamom—cmmmrccam e $1,035.00

Deposit defieienty -~-c-vmmeremcsmmococascarcccneocnn- &G0, G0




ie.

It Is Purther ORDFRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that because of the
facts stated in paragraph 3 above, the Plaintif{ shall not depcsit any
additional funds for the subject tract at the present time, and the
deficiency for the subject tract shall not draw interest after the date

of filing this Judgment.

In the event that the owners of the lessee interest in the subject
tract, (or any of them) shall appear end request payment of their share of
the award of just compensation, then the Court wiil enter an appropriate
Order requiring whatever deposit be necessary %to enable it to make distribu-
ticn of the award.

13,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for the subject tract to Hartwell Green and Maudie M. Green,
Jointly, the sum of $398.86. (Being their share of the award plus interest

on deficiency in amount of $53.86.)

In the event that the balance on deposit for the subject trect,
in the amount of $1UG.1L4, shell remain on deposit for a period of five years,
then at the end of that period, without further Order of Court, the Clerk
of this Court shall disburse such funds Lo the Treasurer of the United

States of America pursuant to the provision of Title 28, Section 20k2 1U.8.0..

2 ’ ////{ .:‘ /,"ﬂr PRpERE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

7
- L -~ ,
v okt ot 5 S l'.// I ot g
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

b



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintify, ) CIVIL ACTICN NO. 5078
)
vE. ) Tract No. 5705-B
)
203.05 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) {Lessee Interest Cnly)
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, )
Oillahoma, and Orland Q. Parish, et al, )
and Unknown Owners ) o
’ ) ~FILED
Defendents. )

AR S
A
Vi b

J U D ¢ M E N T

NOBLE C. HCCD
1. Clerk, U. 8. District Court

NOW, on this . F& day of November, 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
October 19, 1965, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject metter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment qpplies to the lessee interest only in the estate
taken in Tract No. 5705-B, as such tract and estate are described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Taking, filed herein.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected elther personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

S

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on
December 8, 1960, the United States of fmerica filed {ts Declaration of
Taking of such tract of land, and title to such tract should be vested ln
the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declaration of

Taking.



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as esticated compensation for the taking of the
subject property a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been
disbursed as set out in paragraph il beiow.

7.

The Report of Commissioners Tiled herein on October 19, 1965, is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the subject property.
The amount of Just compensation as to the said property, as fixed by the
Commission, 1s set out in paragraph 1l below.

3.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tract
are the only defendents asserting any interest in the lessee interest in the
estete condemned herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or
defaulted; the named defendants are the owners of such interest in the
estate condemned herein and, as such, are entitled to distribution of the
Just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

Q.

The sum deposited a&s estimated compensation for the lessee interest
in the estate taken in the subject tract is larger than the award of just
compensation for such interest as fixed by the Report of the Commissioners.
The surplus, thus created in the deposit for the subject tract, as set forth
in paragraph 11 below, should be refunded to the Plaintiff,

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, as it is described in the Declaration of Taking filed
herein, and such tract to the extent of the lessee interest in the estate
described in the Declarstion of Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
the Declaration of Taking, and zll defendants herein and 2]l other persons
are forever barred from asserting any claim to such estate taken.

11.
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the right to

Just compensation for the lessee interest in the estate taken herein in



subject tract is vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this
paragraph; the Repert of Commissioners of October 15, 1965, hereby is
confirmed, and the sum therein fixed is adopted as just ccwmpensation for
the lessee interest in the estate taken in the subject tract as shown by
the following schedule:

LESSEE INTEREST ONLY IN
FRACT NO. 5705-B

Deposited as estimated compensation -----me=w-- $ 333.C0 $ 333.C0
Dishursed to OWNErs ~----weseccccmcucrrcamc e rcmmccarram————— None
Present balance on Geposit ----cocmmcmmmn et e 333.00
Avard of just compensation =e--maecccmmecucceooan $ 110.00

Balance due t0 OWNEIE eremrecemcose ;s ccmessscem—nma————ne—— $ 110.00
Deposit SUrPlus --ew--mmrcemom oo e $ 223.00 $ 223.00

OQuners and distribution of depoeit and award:

Fractional Dollar Disbursed Balance
Interest Share of to due to
Quners in Lemse Award, Owners Cwners
Irvin J. Vawter 1/h $ 27.5¢ None $ 27.50
Eugene Hyden - 5/24 22.92 None 22.92
{Now deceamsed and
The National Bank &
Trust Company of Paris,
Kentucky, is legal
Representative)
Sam Belt 1/2h 4,58 None 4,58
Mrs. Sam Milner 1/24 4,58 None L.58
Nancy Hart Bobbitt 1f2h 4.58 None 4.8
Jehn R, Roche 1/12 Q.17 None 9.17
D. M. Wilson 1/8 13.75 None 13.75
J. C. Hart 1/8 13.7% None 13.75
(Now deceased and
Armente 3. Hart
is legal representative)
H. S. Grubbs 1/12 9.17 None 9.17
Iy 8110.00 None 5110.00



12,
It Iz Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
the balance on deposit for the subject tract as follows:
1. To each of the owners cf the lessee interest the
balance due %o such owner as shown in the schedule in parsgraph
11 above.
2. To Treasurer of the United States of America the sum

of $223.00.

Y i J
i /ff, 1/1. FE / A./,j.? gt At
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

: ~7 e, .

L’/ ,/ e {J/»{ ”” / ar //j{@ il
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assigtent Unlted States Attorney




